
Bulletin
Zoölogisch Museum

UNIVERSITEIT VAN AMSTERDAM

Vol. 14 No. 8 1995

Revised catalogue of the type specimens of Recent Amphibians and Reptiles

in the “Zoölogisch Museum” University of Amsterdam

the Netherlands

L. van Tuijl

INTRODUCTION

The following type specimens are missing in the ZMA

collection:

Amphibia: Chaperina basipalmata (syntype), Choe-

rophryne proboscidea (holotype), Dyscophina volzi (2

paralectotypes), Metopostira macra (holotype),

Nectophryne sumatrana (2 paralectotypes), Rana

debussy (holotype), Rana fallax (holotype), Rana

pantherina (holotype);

Reptilia: Ablepharus boutonii furcata (syntype),

Ablepharus burnetti (2 syntypes), Gehyra interstitialis

(holotype), Lygosoma florense (2 syntypes),

Lygosoma minutum rotundirostrum (syntype),

Lygosoma mivarti obscurum (6 syntypes) Lygosoma

verreauxii biunguimaculata (3 syntypes).

Curators of the Amphibia / Reptilia collection of the

ZMA, (Zoologisch Museum Amsterdam) were: Prof.

Max (C. W.) Weber from 1883 to 1922, Dr. P. N. van

Kampen from 1900 to 1905, Dr. Nelly (P. J.) de Rooy

from 1907 to 1922, Prof. L. F. de Beaufort from 1922

to 1949, and Dr. D. Hillenius from 1954 to 1987. At

the moment the collections are curated by the author

with assistance of Dr. H. Nijssen.

Whenever possible, the remaining type specimens

in other collections are mentioned. The number of

specimens is given in parentheses after the registra-

tion number.

This is a revision of the catalogue issued in 1966

(Daan & Hillenius) of type specimens of amphibians

and reptiles in the collections of the ”Zoologisch

Museum Amsterdam” (ZMA), also named: Institute

for Systematics and Population Biology, of the

University of Amsterdam.These include 51 holotypes,

1 neotype, 20 lectotypes, 84 syntypes, 63 paralecto-

types, 187 paratypes; only the type specimens in

ZMA collection are recorded.

In many cases, type specimens have been sent to

other museums: AMS, BMNH, EHT, FMNH, MCZ,

NMBA, NMW, RMNH, UNSM, and ZSM.



126

AMNH American Museum of Natural History,

New York.

AM Australian Mueum, Sydney.

ANSP Academy of Natural Sciences, Phila-

delphia.

BMNH Natural History Museum, London.

CAS California Academy of Sciences, Los

Angeles.

CM Carnegie Museum, Pitts-burgh.

EHT Edward H. Taylor private collection.

FMNH Field Museum of Natural History, Chi-

cago.

IRSNB Institut Royal des Sciences Naturelles

de Belgique, Brussels.

J University of Ljubljana, Slovenia, Bio-

technical Faculty, Dept. of Biology.

KU Kansas University , Museum of Natural

History, Lawrence.

LACM Los Angeles County Museum of Natu-

ral History.

LDG Lescure Jean, private collection, Paris.

LSUMZ Louisiana State University, Museum of

Zoology, New Orleans.

MCZ Museum of Comparative Zoology,

Cambridge, Massachusetts.

MNCN Museo Nacional de Ciencias Natura-

les, Madrid.

MNCR Museo Nacional Costa Rica, San Jose.

MNHN Museum National d'Histoire Naturelle,

Paris.

MVZ Museum of Vertebrate Zoology, Univer-

sity of California at Berkeley.

MZB Museum Zoologicum, Bogor.

NMBA Naturhistorisches Museum, Basel.

NMS National Museum, Singapore.

NMW Naturhistorisches Museum, Wien.

PNM Philippine National Museum, Manilla.

RMNH Nationaal Natuurhistorisch Museum,

Leiden.

SMF Senckenberg Museum, Frankfurt am

Main.

SMK Sarawak Museum Kuching, Sarawak.

UINMH University of Illinois, Museum of Natu-

ral History, Urbana.

UMMZ University of Michigan, Museum of

Zoology, Ann Arbor.

USC University of South Carolina, Colum-

bia.

USNM United States National Museum of Na-

tural History, Washington D.C.

WCAB Werner C. A. Bokermann, Sao Paulo.

ZMA Zoologisch Museum, Amsterdam.

ZMB Zoologisches Museum, Berlin.

ZSM Zoologische Staatssammlung, Mun-

chen.

ANURA

Alytes dickhilleni Arntzen & Garcia Paris, 1995:26

Holotype: MNCN 16662, Canillas de Aceituno, Sierra

Tejeda, Provincia de Malaga, Spain, coll. J.

W. Arntzen & M. Garcia Paris, 16.V.1992.

Paratypes: ZMA 8156 (4), 18.V.1992; ZMA 9227 (1),

18.V.1992; ZMA 9228 (2), 18.V.1992, from

type locality; ZMA 9229 (1) Baranco de Los

Cazadores, Sierra Almijara, Nerja, Prov.

Malaga, Spain, coll. A. Antunez, VI. 1991.

Other paratypes in MNCN.

Alytes obstetricans almogavarii Arntzen & Garcia Paris,

1995:29

Holotype: MNCN 16663, Rasos de Peguera, Berga,

Provincia de Barcelona, Spain, coll. M.

Garcia Paris & J. W. Arntzen, 6.IX.1992.

Paratypes: ZMA 9232 (6), from type locality. Other para-

types in MNCN.

Asterophrys minimaParker, 1934: 67

Holotype: ZMA 5818, female, Went Mountains, West

New Guinea, altitude 1000-1360 m, coll. H.

A. Lorentz, 12.X.1909.

Paratype: ZMA 5817, Hellwig Mountains, West New

Guinea, altitude 2600 m, coll. H. A. Lorentz,

13.XI.1909.

Austrochaperina robusta Fry, 1912: 89

Holotype: AMS R5295, Russell River, N. E. Queens-

land, Australia, coll. D. H. Fry.

Paratype: ZMA 5877 (1), from type locality. Other para-

types in AMS.

Boophis hillenii Blommers-Schlosser, 1979b: 299

Holotype: ZMA 7123a, Perinet, Malagasy, altitude 900

m, coll. R. Blommers-Schlosser, 24.XII.1972.

Paratype: ZMA 7123b, from type locality.

Boophis mandrakaBlommers-Schlosser, 1979b: 267

Holotype: ZMA 7119a, Mandraka, Malagasy, coll. R.

Blommers-Schlosser, 4.111.1973.

Paratypes: ZMA 7119b (6), ZMA 7118 (6), from type

locality.

Boophis reticulatus Blommers-Schlosser, 1979b: 294

Holotype: ZMA 7101a, Perinet, Malagasy, altitude

1100 m, coll. R. Blommers-Schlosser, 13.XI

1972.



127

Paratypes: ZMA 7101 b (8), from type locality.

Boophis viridis Blommers-Schlosser, 1979b:272

Holotype: ZMA 7100a, Perinet, Malagasy, altitude 900

m, coll. R. Blommers-Schlosser, 14.XI.1972.

Paratypes: ZMA 7100b (2), from type locality.

Bufo mcgregori Taylor, 1922b: 182

Holotype: CAS 61839, Pasananka, Zamboanga, Min-

danao Island, coll. E. H. Taylor, 30.IX.1920.

destroyed in World War II, Brown & Alcala

(1980: 29).

Paratypes: ZMA 5758-59 (2), from type locality. Other

paratypes in EHT, MCZ, and NMBA.

Chaperina basipalmatai Van Kampen, 1906:169

Syntypes: ZMA 5875-76 (2),Timena River, West New

Guinea, coll. Dutch New Guinea Expedition,

6-7.IV.1903; ZMA (1), from Tawarin, West

New Guinea, could not be found in the col-

lection. Other syntype in RMNH.

Chaperina ceratophthalmus Van Kampen, 1909:43

Syntypes: ZMA 5777 (1) male, Geitenkamp, Lorentz

river, West New Guinea, coll. H. A. Lorentz,

2.VII.1907; ZMA 5778 (1) female; ZMA 5779

(1), Resi peak, West New Guinea, coll. H.

A. Lorentz, 20.VIII & 9.IX.1907.

Chaperina punctatai Van Kampen, 1913b: 463

Syntypes: ZMA 5747-50 (4), ZMA 5751-53 (3), Went

Mountains, West New Guinea, altitude 800-

1050 m, coll. H. A. Lorentz, 6.IX.1909; 11-

12.X.1909; ZMA 5754 (1), Hellwig Moun-

tains, West New Guinea, altitute 2500 m,

coll. H. A. Lorentz, X.1909. Other syntypes

in AMS, BMNH, FMNH, and MCZ.

Choerophryne proboscidea Van Kampen, 1914:376

Holotype: ZMA unregistered, Njao, West New Guinea,

coll. P. N. van Kampen, 1910, could not be

found in the collection.

Cophixalus cruciferVan Kampen, 1913b: 462

Syntypes: ZMA 5819-20 (2), Went Mountains, West

New Guinea, altitude 800 and 1050 m, coll.

H. A. Lorentz, 11-12.X.1909.

CornuferbeaufortiVan Kampen, 1913a: 91

Syntypes: ZMA 5156 (1), ZMA 5755 (1), Majalibit bay,

Waigeu, West New Guinea, coll. L. F. de

Beaufort, 1910; ZMA 5756-57 (2), Bajon,

Waigeu, West New Guinea, coll. L.F. de

Beaufort, 9.11.1910. Other syntypes in,

BMNH, FMNH, MCZ, NMBA, and ZSM.

Dyscophina volziVan Kampen, 1905:708

Lectotype, designated by Daan & Hillenius (1966:120)

ZMA 5871, male, Tandjong Laut, Sumatra,

Indonesia, coll. W. Volz; ZMA unregistered,

2 specimens, could not be found in the col-

lection.

Eleutherodactylus zeuctotylus Lynch & Hoogmoed, 1977:

432

Holotype: RMNH 17701, male, Vier Gebroeders Moun-

tain, Sipaliwini, Nickerie District, Surinam,

coll. M. S. Hoogmoed, 7.11.1970.

Paratype: ZMA 6293 (1), Linker Coppename Rivier,

Surinam, coll. H. Nijssen, 15.V.1967. Other

paratypes in, AMNH, BMNH, FMNH, KU,

LG, LDG, MCZ, RMNH, UNSM, and WCAB.

Hyla papua Van Kampen, 1909: 33

Holotype: ZMA 5679, Bivak Island, Lorentz River, West

New Guinea, coll. H. A. Lorentz, 30.VI.1907.

The holotype was referred to by Tyler (1964:

266; 1968: 94) as "AZM 5679", acronym

incorrect.

Hyla proboscidea Brongersma, 1933c: 267

Holotype: ZMA 5710, Upper Gran Rio, Surinam, coll. J.

H. A. Tresling, 27.IX.1908.

Hyla rhacophorus Van Kampen, 1909:32

Holotype: ZMA 5323, Etna Bay, West New Guinea,

coll. J. W. R. Koch, 1904-05. The holotype

was referred to by Tyler (1965: 99, acronym

only; 1968: 87) as "AZM 5823", both acro-

nym and registration number are incorrect.

Hyla sanguinolenta Van Kampen, 1909:33

Lectotype, designated by Daan & Hillenius (1966:121)

ZMA 5676, Sabang, Lorentz River, West

New Guinea, coll. H. A. Lorentz, 30.VI.1907.

Paralectotypes: ZMA 5674 (1), Bivak Island, Lorentz

River, West New Guinea, coll. H. A. Lorentz,

3.VIII.1907; ZMA 5675 (1), Lorentz River,

West New Guinea, coll. H. A. Lorentz,

20.V.1907. The lectotype and paralectotypes

were referred to by Tyler (1968: 164) as

"AZM 5676", "AZM 5674", "AZM 5675",

acronym incorrect. The "cotype" recorded by

Taylor (1944:177) and by Marx (1976: 53) is

not a syntype, being collected in 1909,

rather than in 1907.

Hylophorbus variegatusVan Kampen, 1923:138

Holotype: ZMA 5706, Digul River, South West New

Guinea, coll. Dutch New Guinea Expedition.

Ixalus jacobsoni: Van Kampen, 1912:78

Holotype: ZMA 5709, Gunung Ungaran, near Sema-

rang, Java, Indonesia, coll. E. R. Jacobson,

1910.

Kaloula rigida Taylor, 1922b: 176

Holotype: CAS 61475, Balbalan, Kalinga, Mountain

Province, Luzon, Philippines, coll. E. H.

Taylor, 28-30. IV.1920.

Paratype: ZMA 5718 (1), from type locality. Other

paratypes in AMNH, BMNH, EHT, FMNH,

MCZ, NMBA, and UMMZ.

Lechriodus platyceps Parker, 1940:28

Holotype: BMNH 76.7.18.6, female, Arfak Mountains,

West New Guinea, coll. A.A. de Bruijn.

Paratype: ZMA 5799, juv., Upper Tor River, North

West New Guinea, coll. K. Gjellerup, 2.XI

1911. Other paratypes in BMNH and RMNH.

Mantella pulchra Parker, 1925:393

Holotype: BMNH, Antsihanaka, Malagasy, coll. W. F.

H. Rosenberg.

Paratypes: ZMA 5809-10 (2), from type locality. Other



128

paratype in MCZ.

Mantidactylus flavobrunneus Blommers-Schlosser, 1979a:

54

Holotype: ZMA 7172a, Moramanga, Anosibe, Malaga-

sy, coll. R. Blommers-Schlosser, 25.VIII

1971.

Paratypes: ZMA 7172b (1), from type locality; ZMA 7173

(1), Perinet, Malagasy, coll. R. Blommers-

Schlosser, VI.1971.

Mantidactylus punctatus Blommers-Schlosser, 1979a: 51

Holotype: ZMA 7171a, Tampoketsa d'Ankazobe, Mala-

gasy, altitude 1600 m, coll. R. Blommers-

Schlosser,'30.111.1972.

Paratypes: ZMA 7171b (1), from type locality; ZMA 7170

(14), Tampoketsa d'Ankazobe, Malagasy,

altitude 1600 m, coll. R. Blommers-Schlos-

ser, 12.IX.1972.

Metopostira macra Van Kampen, 1906:167

Holotype: ZMA unregistered, collected "am Moso und

Tami", North West New Guinea, coll. Dutch

New Guinea Expedition, 1903, could not be

found in the collection.

Micrixalus diminutiva Taylor, 1922c: 267

Holotype: CAS 61842, Pasananka, Zamboanga, Min-

danao Island, Philippines, coll. E. H. Taylor,

10.XI.1920.

Paratypes: ZMA 5780-81 (2), Philippines, coll. E. H.

Taylor, 10-XI-1920.Other paratypes in EHT,

MCZ, NMBA, and UMMZ.

Microhyla niasensis Van Kampen, 1915a: 279

Holotype: ZMA 5253, Gunung Sitoli, Nias, near

Sumatra, Indonesia, coll. J. P. Kleiweg de

Zwaan, 1910.

Microhyla superciliaris Parker, 1928: 486

Holotype: BMNH 1904.7.19.3, Batu Caves, Kuala Lum-

pur, Malay Peninsula,

paratype: ZMA 5255 (1), Deli, Sumatra, Indonesia,

coll. L. Ph. de Bussy.

Nectophryne sumatrana Van Kampen, 1909b: 19

Lectotype, designated by Daan & Hillenius (1966: 122),

ZMA 5177, Bandar Baru, Battak Mountains,

Deli, Sumatra, Indonesia, coll. L. Ph. de

Bussy.

Paralectotypes: ZMA unregistered (2), could be not found

in the collection.

Oreophryne flava Parker, 1934:168

Holotype: ZMA 5823, Kloofbivak, Lorentz River, West

New Guinea, coll. G. M. Versteeg, 14.X

1912.

Oxydactyla brevicrus Van Kampen, 1913b:465

Lectotype, designated by Daan & Hillenius (1966: 122),

ZMA 5714, Hellwig Mountains, West New

Guinea, altitude 2500 m, coll. A. H. Lorentz,

X.1909.

Paralectotypes: ZMA 5715-16 (2), Wichmann Mountains,

West New Guinea, altitude 3000 m, coll. H.

A. Lorentz, XI.1909.

Phanerotis novaeguineae Van Kampen, 1909:36

Syntype: ZMA 5874 (1), Merauke, Southwest New

Guinea, coll. J. W. R. Koch, 1904-05. Other

syntypes in AMS and FMNH.

Philautus polillensis Taylor, 1922b: 171

Holotype: CAS 62250, South Polillo, Philippines, coll.

E. H.Taylor, 12-VII-1920.

Paratype: ZMA 5719 (1), from type locality. Other para-

types in EHT and MCZ,

Philautus williamsi Taylor, 1922b: 167

Holotype: CAS 62253, Polillo Island, Philippines, coll.

E.H.Taylor, 12.VIII.1920.

Paratype: ZMA 5721 (1), between Polillo and Bislian,

Luzon, Philippines, coll. E. H. Taylor, 12.VIII

1920. Other paratypes in EHT and MCZ.

Polypedates linki Taylor, 1922c: 276

Holotype: CAS 60684, Jolo, Jolo Island, Sulu Archipe-

lago, Philippines, coll. E. H. Taylor, 10.XI

1920.

Paratypes: ZMA 5783-84 (2), from type locality. Other

paratypes in EHT and MCZ.

Rana acanthi Taylor, 1923: 523

Holotype: CAS 62577, Busuanga Island, Calamian

Islands, Philippines, coll. E. H. Taylor.

Paratypes: ZMA 5785-86 (2), from type locality. Other

paratypes in EHT and MCZ.

Rana debussyi Van Kampen, 1909b: 23

Holotype: ZMA unregistered, Bandar Baru, Batak

Mountains, Deli, Sumatra, Indonesia, coll. L.

Ph. de Bussy, could not be found in the col-

lection.

Rana fallax:Van Kampen, 1913b:459

Holotype: ZMA unregistered, female, Majalibit Bay,

Waigeu, West New Guinea, coll. L. F. de

Beaufort, 1910, could not be found in the

collection.

Rana grisea'Van Kampen, 1913b: 460

Holotype: ZMA 5704, female, Went Mountains, West

New Guinea, altitude 1360 m, coll. H. A.

Lorentz, 13.X.1909. Menzies (1987: 403)

recorded ZMA 5796 as a paratype of Rana

grisea This species, however, was describ-

ed from the holotype only.

Rana guerreroi Taylor, 1920:255

Holotype: probably in Carnegie Museum, EHT 881,

Baguio, Mountain Province, Luzon,

Philippines, coll. E. H.Taylor, 1.VI.1915.

Paratype: ZMA 5868 (1), from type locality. Other

paratypes in CM and MCZ.

Rana igorata Taylor, 1922c: 260

Holotype: CAS 61484, Balbalan, Kalinga, Subprovince,

Northern Luzon, Philippines, coll. E. H. Tay-

lor, 28.IV.1920.

Paratype: ZMA 5722 (1), from type locality. Other para-

types in EHT and MCZ.

Rana microtympanum Van Kampen, 1907:386

Syntypes: ZMA 5797 (5), Loka, near Bonthain, Cele-



129

bes, Indonesia, coll. M. Weber, 1888. Other

syntype in FMNH.

Rana novaeguineae Van Kampen, 1909: 37

Leclotype, designated by Daan & Hillenius (1966: 124),

ZMA 5761, Sabang, Lorentz River, West

New Guinea, coll. H. A. Lorentz, 30.VI.1907.

Paralectotypes: ZMA 5760 (1), ZMA 5762 (1), ZMA 5763-

73 (11), from type locality; ZMA 5774 (1),

Bivak Island, Lorentz River, West New Gui-

nea, coll. H. A. Lorentz, 24.VII.1907; ZMA

5775-76 (2) , Lorentz River, West New

Guinea, coll. H. A. Lorentz, 15.19.V.1909,

Other paralectotypes in EHT and ZSM.

Ranapantherina Van Kampen, 1909b: 22

Holotype: ZMA unregistered, Badar Baru, Battak

Mountains, Deli, Sumatra, Indonesia, coll. L.

Ph. de Bussy, could not be found in the col-

lection.

Rana tigrina angustopalmata Van Kampen, 1907:389

Syntypes: ZMA 5729-31 (3), Waingapu, Sumba,

Indonesia, coll. Siboga Expedition, IV. 1899;

ZMA 5745-46 (2), Saleyer, Indonesia coll. M.

Weber, 1888; ZMA 5744 (1), Makassar,

Celebes, Indonesia, coll. Siboga Exp. 1899-

1900; ZMA 5732 (1), Tempe, Celebes,

Indonesia, coll. M. Weber,1888; ZMA 5733-

37 (5), Lapalupa River near Tempe, Cele-

bes, Indonesia, coll. M. Weber, 1888; ZMA

5738 (1), Pampanua, Celebes, Indonesia,

coll. M. Weber, 1888; ZMA 5739-40 (2),

Katjang, Celebes, Indonesia, coll. M. Weber,

1888; ZMA 5741 (1), Maros, Celebes, Indo-

nesia, coll. M. Weber, 1888; ZMA 5742-43

(2), Pare-pare, Celebes, Indonesia, coll. M.

Weber, 1888. Other syntypes in EHT.

Rana waigeensis Van Kampen, 1913a: 90

Holotype: ZMA 5782, along Rabiai River, Waigeu,

West New Guinea, coll. L. F. de Beaufort,

31 .XII.1909. The holotype is referred to by

Menzies (1987: 389) as ZMA 782; this num-

ber is incorrect.

Rana yakaniTaylor, 1922c: 262

Holotype: CAS 60135, Abung- abung, Basilan, Philip-

pines, coll. E. H. Taylor, 22.X.1920.

Paratypes: ZMA 5723-24 (2), from type locality. Other

paratypes in FMNH, MCZ, NMBA, UIMNH,

UMMZ, and UNSM.

Rhacophorus anodon Van Kampen, 1907:400

Holotype: ZMA 5707, female, cleft near Ajer Mantjur,

Kaju tanam, Sumatra, Indonesia, coll. M.

Weber, 1888.

Rhacophorus bifasciatus Van Kampen, 1923:257

Syntypes: ZMA 5872-73, Sinlak, Deras, Kurintji, Suma-

tra, Indonesia, coll. E. R. Jacobson, IX.1915.

Other syntypes in RMNH.

Sphenophryne albopunctata Van Kampen, 1909:42

Syntypes: ZMA 5821-22, Sabang, Lorentz River, West

New Guinea, coll. H.A. Lorentz, 13-24

VI.1907.

Xenorhina bidens Van Kampen, 1909:39

Holotype: ZMA 5705, Digul River, Southwest New

Guinea, coll. J. W. R. Koch, 1904-05.

Xenorhinagigantea Van Kampen, 1915b: 40

Lectotype, designated by Daan & Hillenius (1966: 126),

ZMA 5702, Bijenkorfpad, Lorentz River,

West New Guinea, coll. G. M. Versteeg,

13.1.1913.

Paralectotype: ZMA 5703 (1), from type locality.

Xenorhina macrops Van Kampen, 1913:460

Lectotype, designated by Daan & Hillenius (1966: 126),

ZMA 5725, peak in Hellwig Mountains, West

New Guinea, altitude 2200 m, coll. H. A.

Lorentz, 4. IX.1907.

Paralectotypes: ZMA 5726 (1), from type locality; ZMA

5727-28 (2), Hellwig Mountains, West New

Guinea, altitude 2500-2600 m, coll. H. A.

Lorentz, X-XI.1909.

Xenorhina ocellata Van Kampen, 1913b: 461

Syntypes: ZMA 5815-16 (2), FMNH (1), Hellwig Moun-

tains, West New Guinea, altitude 2500-2600

m, coll. H. A. Lorentz, XI.1909.

CAUDATA

Proteus anguinus parkelj Sket & Arntzen, 1994:33-53

Holotype: J8, Na trati, Jelsevnik near Crnomelj, Slove-

nia.

Paratype: ZMA 9239 (1), from type locality. Other para-

types in J.

Molge pyrrhogaster Boie, 1826:215

Lectotype, designated by Hoogmoed, (1978: 99), ZMA

7286, Japan.

Oedipina pseudouniformis Brame, 1968:25

Holotype: LACM 1729, Cienaga Colorado, Provincia

Cartago, Costa Rica, coll. A. G. Kluge, R.J.

Lavenberg, A.H. Brame, 11.VI.1959.

Paratypes: ZMA 9031 (2), Provincia de Limon, Zent,

Costa Rica, coll. E. R. Dunn, 1920. Other

paratypes in AMNH, FMNH, KU, LACM,

LSUMZ, MCZ, MNCR, MVZ, UMMZ, USC,

and USNM.

GYMNOPHIONA

Ichthyophis billitonensis Taylor, 1965:294

Holotype: ZMA 5209, Billiton Island, Indonesia,

coll. Clemtuar, VI.1914.



130

REPTILIA, LACERTILIA

Ablepharus boutonii furcata Weber, 1890:174

Syntypes: ZMA 10815 (1), ZMA 10831 (1), Endeh,

Flores, Indonesia, coll. M. Weber, 1888;

ZMA 10830 (2), Sikka, Flores, Indonesia,

coll. M. Weber, 1888; ZMA unregistered,

Sikka, Flores, Indonesia, could not be found

in the collection.

Ablepharus boutonii intemedius De Jong, 1926a: 93

Lectotype, designated by Mertens (1931: 149), ZMA

10972, Rana, Buru, Indonesia coll. L. J.

Toxopeus, 1921.

Paralectotype: ZMA 10973 (1), from type locality.

Ablepharus boutoniikeiensis Roux, 1910:240

Lectotype, designated by Mertens (1931: 147), NMBA

6203, Elat, Great Kei, Indonesia, coll. H.

Merton & J. Roux, 4.VI.1908.

Paralectotype: ZMA 10836 (1), from type locality. Other

paralectotypes in MCZ, NMBA, and SMF.

Ablepharus burnetiiOudemans, 1894:144

Syntypes: ZMA 11345-46 (2), Burnett river, Queens-

land, Australia, coll. R. Semon, 1893; ZMA

unregistered (2), from type locality, could

not be found in the collection.

Agama stellio cypriaca Daan, 1967:129

Holotype: BMNH 1930.10.5.6. Limasol, Cyprus, coll.

R. L. Cheverton, 1930.

Paratypes: ZMA 13073 (1), Nikosia, Cyprus, coll. H.

Schnurrenberger, 1962; ZMA 13746 (1),

ZMA 13749 (1), Nikosia, Cyprus, coll.

Monniot,1962; ZMA 13747 (1), Temple de

Vouni, Cyprus, coll. Monniot, 1962; ZMA

13748 (1), Salamis, Cyprus, coll. Bigu-

et, 1962, Other paratypes in BMNH and

RMNH.

Ameiva aguilina Garman, 1888:3

Syntype: ZMA 18159 (1), Kingston, St. Vincent, coll.

S. Garman,1879.

Other syntypes in ANSP, MCZ, and NMW.

Anolis bonairensis blanquillanus Wagenaar Hummelinck,

1940: 79

Holotype: RMNH 11761, El Jaque, Isla Blanquilla,

Venezuela, coll. P. Wagenaar Hummelinck,

22.VII.1936.

Paratypes: ZMA 10977-79 (3), Plantio del Jaque,

Blanquilla, Venezuela, coll. P. Wagenaar

Hummelinck, 22.VII.1936. Other paratypes

in RMNH.

Anolis conspersus Garman, 1887: 273

Syntype: ZMA 18707 (1), Grand Cayman, Cayman

Islands, coll. C. J. Maynard, 1885. Other

syntypes in ANSP, MCZ, NMW, UMMZ, and

USNM.

Bachia intermediaNoble, 1921b: 142

Holotype: MCZ 14630, Perico, Peru, coll. G. K. Noble,

IX.1916.

Paratypes: ZMA 11438-441 (4), Bellavista, Peru, coll. G.

K. Noble, 23.IX.1916. Other paratypes in

FMNH, MCZ, NMW, UIMNH, UMMZ, and

UNSM.

Brachymeles pathfinderi Taylor, 1925:104

Holotype: MCZ 26581, Glan, Cotobato Province,

Mindanao, Philippines, coll. E. H. Taylor,

IV.1923.

Paratype: ZMA 11243 (1), Cotobato Province, Minda-

nao, Philippines, coll. E. H. Taylor, IV.1923.

Other paratypes in BMNH, EHT, and MCZ.

Brachymeles vermis Taylor, 1918:255

Holotype: PNM 1980, Bubuan, Sulu Archipelago, Phi-

lippines, destroyed in World War II, Brown &

Alcala (1980: 29).

Paratypes: ZMA 11008-009 (2), Sulu, Philippines, coll.

E. H. Taylor, 1917. Other paratypes in MCZ,

PNM or EHT.

Chamaeleon incornutus Loveridge, 1932: 380

Holotype: MCZ 31350, male, Madehani, Ukinga

Mountains, Tanganyika, coll. A. Loveridge,

14.11.1930.

Paratypes: ZMA 10249 (1) male, ZMA 10984 (1) female,

Nyamwanga, Poroto Mountains, Tangany-

ika, coll. A. Loveridge,17.111.1930. Other

paratypes in FMNH, MCZ, NMW, and

UINMH.

Chamaeleon laterispinnis Loveridge, 1932:381

Holotype: MCZ 31386, male, Kigogo, near Mufindi,

Uzungwe Mountains, Tanganyika, coll. A.

Loveridge, 23.1.1930.

Paratype: ZMA 10250 (1) male, Kigogo, near Mufindi,

Uzungwe Mountains, Tanganyika, coll. A.

Loveridge, 13.1.1930. Other paratype in

MCZ.

Dicrodon barbouriNoble, 1921:108

Holotype: MCZ 17972, Sullana, Piura, Chira River,

Peru, coll. G. K. Noble, 28.VII.1916.

Paratypes: ZMA 18166 (2), from type locality. Other

paratypes in MCZ, NMW, and UMMZ

Draco buruensis De Jong, 1926a:89

Syntypes: ZMA 10931 (1) male, Leksula, Buru, Indone-

sia, coll. L. J. Toxopeus, 1921; ZMA 10932-

933 (2) males, Ehu, Buru, Indonesia, coll. L.

J. Toxopeus, 1921.

Draco fimbriatus hennigi Musters, 1983:27

Holotype: RMNH 19973, Soekamandi, Java, Indone-

sia, coll. F. Kopstein, 11-1936.

Paratypes: ZMA 12103 (2), surroundings Buitenzorg,

Java,Indonesia, coll. H. Boschma. Other pa-

ratypes in RMNH and SMF.

Draco quinquefasciatus longibarba Hennig, 1936:193

Holotype: NMS, male, Baram, Sarawak, Borneo, Indo-

nesia.

Paratypes: ZMA 11022-023 (2), male and female, Sa-

marinda, Borneo, Indonesia, coll. H. A.

Lorentz, 24.V.1909. Other paratypes in NMS

and RMNH.

Draco toxopei De Jong, 1926a:88



131

Syntype: ZMA 10934 (1), male, Wa'katin, Burn, Indo-

nesia, coll. L. J. Toxopeus, 1921; ZMA

10935 (1), male, Rana, Buru, Indonesia, coll.

L. J. Toxopeus, 1921.

Draco volans boschmai Hennig, 1936:180

Holotype: ZMA 11025 (1), male, Maumeri, East-Flores,

Indonesia, coll. M. Weber, 1888.

Paratypes: ZMA 11026 (1), female, from type locality.

ZMA 11027 (1) male, ZMA 11028 (1) female,

Larantuka, Northcoast-Flores, Indonesia,

coll. G. A. J. van de Sande, IV.1908; ZMA

11029 (1) female, Endeh, Flores, Indonesia,

coll. M. Weber, 1888; ZMA 11030 (1), male,

ZMA 11031 (1), female, Sikka, Flores,

Indonesia, coll. M. Weber, 1888. Other

paratypes in RMNH.

Eremias inornata Roux, 1907a: 427

Lectotype, designated by Daan & Hillenius (1966: 129),

ZMA 11049, Oranje River, Little Namaqua-

land, South Africa, coll. M. Weber, IX.1894.

Paralectotypes: ZMA 11050-055(6), 3 adult and 3 juvenile

specimens, from type locality. Other paralec-

totype in NMBA.

Gehyra interstitialis Oudemans, 1894:134

Holotype: ZMA unregistered, New Guinea, coll. R.

Semon, 1893, could not be found in the col-

lection.

Gekko smaragdinus Taylor, 1922b: 187

Holotype: CAS 62336, Pollillo, Philippines, coll. E. H.

Taylor, 12.VII.1920.

Paratype: ZMA 11012 (1), from type locality. Other

paratypes in EHT, FMNH, and MCZ.

Gonatodes atricucullaris Noble, 1921a: 135

Holotype: MCZ 14042, Bellavista, Peru, coll. G. K.

Noble, IX.1916.

Paratypes: ZMA 11001-004(4), Bellavista, Peru, coll. H.

C. Raven. Other paratypes in MCZ, UINMH,

UMMZ, and UNSM.

Gymnodactylus darmandvillei Weber, 1890:163

Syntypes: ZMA 10943 (1), ZMA 10944 (1), Sikka, East

Flores, Indonesia, coll. M. Weber, 1888.

Originally spelled as Gymnodactylus d’ar-

mandvillei.

Gymnodactylus malayanus De Rooy, 1915:20

Lectotype, designated by Daan & Hillenius (1966: 130),

ZMA 11308, male, Indonesia, exact locality

and collector unknown.

Paralectotype: ZMA 11309 (1), female, from type locality.

Gymnodactylus papuensis Brongersma, 1934:173

Holotype: ZMA 10937, male, S. W. New Guinea, coll.

Exploration Detachement,1910-1911.

Paratype: ZMA 10938 (1) female, from type locality.

Other paratypes in MNHN.

Gymnodactylus sermowaiensis De Rooy, 1915:9

Holotype: ZMA 10910, male, upper Sermowai River,

West New Guinea, coll. K. Gjellerup, V. 1911.

Gymnodactylus vankampeni Brongersma, 1933b: 252

Holotype: ZMA 10981, male, Modderlust, Northwest

New Guinea, coll. P. N. van Kampen, 17.V

1910.

Paratype: ZMA 10982(1), female, from type locality.

Hemidactylus vandermeermohri Brongersma, 1928a: 1

Holotype: ZMA 10939, male, Pulu Berhala, Deli, Su-

matra, Indonesia, coll. J. C. van der Meer

Mohr, VIII.1927.

Paratype: ZMA 10940 (1), male, from type locality.

Hemiphyllodactylus margarethae Brongersma, 1931a: 11

Holotype: ZMA 11095, Fort de Kock, Sumatra, Indo-

nesia, coll. E. R. Jacobson, 1913.

Paratypes: ZMA 11096 (1), from type locality. Other

paratypes in IRSNB.

Herpetosaura mira Roux, 1907a:435

Lectotype, designated by Daan & Hillenius (1966: 131),

ZMA 11036, Transvaal, South Africa, coll.

Breyer, 1896.

Paralectotypes: ZMA 11037-045 (9), from type locality.

Other paralectotype in NMBA.

Japalura nasuta De Jong, 1930:115

Holotype: MZB, N. Borneo, Indonesia, coll. Mohari,

1912.

Paratypes: ZMA 10989-990(2), from type locality. Other

paratypes in MZB.

Lepidoblepharus barbouri Noble, 1921a: 133

Holotype: MCZ 14044, male, Perico N. of Bellavista,

Peru, coll. G. K. Noble, 1916.

Paratypes: ZMA 10996-999(4), from type locality. Other

paratypes in FMNH, MCZ, NMW, UINMH,

UMMZ, and USNM.

Lepidodactylus divergens Taylor, 1918:242

Holotype: PNM 2026, females, Great Govenen Island,

Philippines, coll. E. H. Taylor, 1917.

Paratypes: ZMA 11014-015 (2), from type locality.

Other paratypes in EHT, PNM, FMNH, and

MCZ.

Lygodactylus ocellatus Roux, 1907a: 406

Lectotype, designated by Daan & Hillenius (1966: 131),

ZMA 11347, Pretoria District, South Africa,

coll. Breyer, 1886.

Paralectotypes: ZMA 11348-350 (3), from type localty.

Other paralectotypes in MCZ and NMBA.

Lygosoma acutirostre Oudemans, 1894:141

Holotype: ZMA 11401, Saleyer, Indonesia, coll. M.

Weber, 1889.

Lygosoma beaufortiDe Jong, 1927:316

Holotype: ZMA 12078, Parana Valley, N. W. New Gui-

nea, coll. P. Wirz, 1922.

Lygosoma derooyae De Jong, 1927:313

Holotype: ZMA 11310, Doorman Peak, altitude 1450

m, W. New Guinea, coll. P. Wirz, 1922.

Lygosoma florense Weber, 1890:173

Syntypes: ZMA 11056-058 (3), Sikka, Flores, Indo-

nesia, coll. M. Weber,1888; ZMA 11059-064

(6), Maumeri, Flores, Indonesia, coll. M.

Weber,1888; ZMA unregistered, 2 speci-



132

mens, Maumeri, Flores, Indonesia, could not

found in the collection.

Lygosoma kuekenthali Boettger, 1895:117

Lectotype, designated by Mertens (1922:175), SMF

15202, Soa Konorra, Halmaheira, Indonesia,

coll. W. Kiikenthal, 1894.

Paralectotype: ZMA 11007 (1), from type locality. Other

paralectotypes in MCZ and SMF.

Lygosoma kuekenthali notomoluccense Brongersma,

1931b: 335

Holotype: ZMA 11090, Ambon, Indonesia.

Paratypes: ZMA 11091-092 (2), Kelang, Indonesia, coll.

F. Kopstein, VII.1923; ZMA 11094 (1), Sapa-

rua, Indonesia, coll. F. Kopstein, 28.V.1923.

Other paratypes in BMNH and ZSM (1).

Lygosoma laeve Oudemans, 1894:144

Holotype: ZMA 10994, Cooktown, Queensland, Austra-

lia, coll. R. Semon, 1893.

Lygosoma longicaudatum De Rooy, 1915:220

Holotype: ZMA 11033, Alkmaar, Lorentz River, W.

New Guinea, coll. H. A. Lorentz, XI.1909.

Lygosoma minutum obtusirostrum De Jong, 1927:312

Syntypes: ZMA 11442, Upper Sermowai River, W. New

Guinea, coll. K. Gjellerup, 29.111.1911; ZMA

11443 (1), ZMA 12090 (1), Prauwenbivak,

Idenburg River, W. New Guinea, coll. W. C.

van Heurn, IX.1920.

Lygosoma minutum rotundirostrum De Jong, 1927:313

Syntypes: ZMA 11406 (1), between Bronbeek and

Modderlust, W. New Guinea, coll. P. N. van

Kampen, 17.V.1910; ZMA 11407 (1), Prau-

wenbivak, Idenburg River, W. New Guinea,

coll. W .C. van Heurn, IX.1920; ZMA unreg-

istered (1), Parana Valley, New Guinea, coll.

P. Wirz,1922, could not be found in the col-

lection.

Lygosoma mivartiobscurum De Jong, 1927: 317

Syntypes: ZMA 11445 (1), Prauwenbivak, Idenburg

River, W. New Guinea, coll. W. C. van

Heurn, IX 1920; ZMA 11446 (1), from type

locality; ZMA unregistered (6), 2 from

Prauwenbivak, Idenburg river, 3 from Pio-

niersbivak, Mam-beramo river, coll. W. C.

van Heurn, 1920, 1 from northern New Gui-

nea, coll. K. Gjellerup, 1911, could not be

found in the collection.

Lygosoma nigriventre De Rooy, 1915:214

Lectotype, designated by Daan & Hillenius (1966: 133),

ZMA 11019, Hellwig Mountains, W. New

Guinea, altitude 1700 m, coll. H. A. Lorentz,

7.IX.1907.

Paralectotypes: ZMA 11020-021 (2), Hellwig Mountains,

West New Guinea, coll. H. A. Lorentz, 16.X

1909.

Lygosoma semoni Oudemans, 1894:142

Holotype: ZMA 10993, New Guinea, coll. R. Semon,

1893.

Lygosoma smaragdinum celebense De Rooy,1915 :201

Lectotype, designated by Daan & Hillenius (1966: 134),
ZMA 11402, Posso, Celebes, Indonesia,

coll. A. C. Kruyt, 1898.

Paralectotype: ZMA 11403, from type locality. Other para-

lectotype in RNMH.

Lygosoma smaragdinum pisangense Brongersma, 1931 a:

24

Holotype: IRSNB, Tartaruga, Pisang Islands, Indonesia

coll. S. M. Leopold de Belgique, 17.111.1929.

Paratype: ZMA 11307 (1), from type locality.

Lygosoma striolatumWeber, 1890:172

Holotype: ZMA 10945, Reo, West Flores, Indonesia,

coll. M. Weber, 1888.

Lygosoma unilineatum De Rooy, 1915:208

Lectotype, designated by Daan & Hillenius (1966: 134),

ZMA 10912, Tanah Merah Bay, W. New

Guinea, coll. K. Gjellerup, 27.VIII.1911.

Paralectotype: ZMA 10913 (1), from type locality.

Lygosoma verreauxii biunguiculata Oudemans, 1894:145

Syntypes: ZMA 11398-399(2), Burnett River, Queens-

land, Australia, coll. R. Semon, 1893; ZMA

unregistered (3), could not be found in the

collection.

Mabuya englei Taylor, 1925:101

Holotype: MCZ 26289, Saub, Cotabato Province,

Mindanao, Philippines.

Paratypes: ZMA 11244-245(2), from type locality. Other

paratypes in EHT, MCZ, and UINMH.

Neusticurus dejongi Brongersma, 1927: 543

Holotype: ZMA 10241, male, Surinam, coll. Bruegel,

1890.

Pachydactylus weberiRoux, 1907a: 408

Lectotype, designated by Daan & Hillenius (1966: 135),

ZMA 11046, Klipfontein, Little Namaqualand,

South Africa, coll. M. Weber, IX.1894.

Paralectotypes: ZMA 11047-048 (2), from type locality.

Other paralectotype in NMBA.

Phyllodactylus magister■Noble, 1924:110

Holotype: MCZ 17974, Perico, Chinchipe River, Peru.

Paratypes: ZMA 11216-219(4), Bellavista, Peru, coll. G.

K. Noble, IX.1916. Other paratypes in

FMNH, MCZ, UINMH, UMMZ, and UNSM.

Phyllodactylus muelleriParker, 1935:483

Holotype: BMNH 1934.7.5.1., male, Patos island,

Venezuela, coll. D. Vesey-Fitzgerald. Origi-

nally spelled Phyllodactylus mülleri.

Paratypes: ZMA 11005 male (1), ZMA 11006 juv (1),

Maratay, Venezuela, coll. C. Vogl.

Phyllodactylus rutteni Wagenaar Hummelinck, 1940:77

Holotype: RMNH 21973, Norte de Valuchu, Isla Blan-

quilla, Venezuela, coll. P. Wagenaar Hum-

melinck, 21. VII.1936.

Paratypes: ZMA 10924 (1), El Jaque, Isla Blanquilla,

Venezuela, coll. P. Wagenaar Hummelinck,

22.VII.1936. ZMA 10925, Tortuga, Gran

Roque, Los Roques, Venezuela, coll. P. Wa-

genaar Hummelinck, 25.VII.1936. Other

paratypes in RMNH.



133

Scolecosaurus alleniBarbour, 1914:315

Holotype: MCZ 7793, St. George, Grenada, British

West Indies, coll. G. M. Allen, 1910.

Paratype: ZMA 11405 (1), from type locality. Other

paratypes in MCZ.

Sepsina weberiRoux, 1907a:437

Holotype: ZMA 10975, Steinkopf, Little Namaqualand,

South Africa, coll. M. Weber, 1894.

Sphenomorphus leptofasciatus Greer & Parker, 1974:50

Holotype: MCZ 108573, Chimbu district, Kundiawa,

5200 ft, Papua New Guinea, coll F. Parker,

6.III. 1968.

Paratypes: ZMA 15152 (10), from type locality, coll. F.

Parker,10.IV.1967. Other paratypes in

AMNH, CAS and MCZ.

Sphenomorphus tanneriGreer & Parker, 1967:1

Holotype: MCZ 76551, Kunua, Bougainville, coll. F.

Parker, 8.VI.1963.

Paratypes: ZMA 15151 (10) from type locality, coll. F.

Parker, 17.VII.1963. Other paratypes in

AMNH, and MCZ.

Tetradactytus breyeri Roux, 1907a: 430

Holotype: ZMA 10974, Transvaal, South Africa, coll.

Breyer, 1896.

Tiliqua gigas keiensis Oudemans, 1894:138

Lectotype, designated by Daan & Hillenius (1966: 136),

ZMA 10991, Kei Islands, Indonesia, coll.

A.C. Wertheim, 1888.

Paralectotype: ZMA 10992, from type locality.

Tropidophorus stejnegeri Taylor, 1922b: 285

Holotype: CAS 60230, Abung Abung, Basilan Island,

Philippines, coll. E. H. Taylor, 22.X.1920.

Paratypes: ZMA 11448-449 (2), ZMA 18578 (2), from

type locality. Other paratypes in FMNH and

MCZ.

REPTILIA, OPHIDIA

Boiga dendrophila occidentalis Brongersma, 1934:211

Holotype: ZMA 10986, female, Nias, Indonesia, coll. J.

P. Kleiweg de Zwaan, 1910.

Paratypes: ZMA 10987 (1), from type locality; ZMA

10988 (1) male, Airbangis, Padang lowlands,

Sumatra, Indonesia, coll. E. Jacobson,

1913. Other paratypes in RMNH and UNSM.

Calamaria bogorensis Van Lidth de Jeude, 1890:182

Syntypes: ZMA 10102 (2), Buitenzorg, Java, Indonesia,

coll. M. Weber, 1888. Other syntypes in

FMNH, MCZ, and RMNH.

Calamaria ceramensis De Rooy, 1913:26

Syntypes: ZMA 10083, 2 specimens, Honitetu, W. Ce-

ram, Indonesia, coll. L. F. de Beaufort,

11.1910.

Calamaria doerianenseBrongersma, 1928b: 255

Holotype: ZMA 11010, Doerian Island, Riouw Archipe-

lago, Indonesia, coll. K. W. Dammerman,

11.XI.1923.

Calamaria elegans De Rooy, 1917:158

Holotype: ZMA 11017, Ajer Dingin, Simalur, Indonesia,

coll. E. R. Jacobson, VII.1913.

Calamaria forcarti Inger & Marx, 1965:184

Holotype: NMW 16710, male, Deli , Sumatra,

Indonesia, don. Steindachner, 1900.

Paratype: ZMA 10073 (1), Lelewoea, Nias, Indonesia,

coll. J.P. Kleiweg de Zwaan,1910-1911.

Other paratypes in NMBA and NMW, cf.

Tiedemann & Haupl (1980: 51).

Calamaria hilleniusi Inger & Marx, 1965:96

Holotype: ZMA 10078, male, Samarinda, Borneo,

Indonesia, coll. H. A. Lorentz, 24.V.1909,

Paratypes in FMNH and SMK.

Calamaria javanica lineataBrongersma, 1928b:256

Holotype: ZMA 11011, Long Petah, Central East Bor-

neo, Indonesia, coll. H. C. Siebers, 15.IX

1925.

Calamaria lautensis De Rooy, 1917:163

Lectotype disignated bij Inger & Marx (1965: 70), RMNH

4716a, Pulu si Laut, Cocos islands, Indo-

nesia, coll. E. R. Jacobson,VI.1913.

Paralectotypes: ZMA 10111 (1), from type locality, coll. E.

R. Jacobson, 21 .VIII.1913, ZMA 10112 (1),

Abail, Simalur, Indonesia, coll. E. R. Jacob-

son, IV.1913. Other paralectotype in RMNH

4716b, from type locality, abusively desig-

nated as lectotype by Daan & Hillenius

(1966:137).

Calamaria simalurensis De Rooy, 1917:159

Holotype: ZMA 11013, Sibigo, Simalur, Indonesia, coll.

E. R. Jacobson, VIII.1913.

Calamaria sumatrana Edeling, 1870:379

Neotype: designated by Inger & Marx (1965: 181),

ZMA 10237, Deli, Medan, Sumatra, Indo-

nesia, coll. L. Ph. de Bussy, 1905-1920.

Cantoria annulataDe Jong, 1926b:304

Holotype: ZMA 11065, Prins Frederik Hendrik island,

West New Guinea, coll. Dutch New Guinea

Expedition, 11.1910.

Chrysopelea paradisi celebensis Mertens, 1968: 206

Holotype: NMBA 5074, female, Kema, Minahassa,

N.E. Celebes, Indonesia, coll. P. & F. Sara-

sin, 1894.

Paratypes: ZMA 13227 (2) male, female, Posso,

Celebes, Indonesia, coll. A. C. Kruyt, 1898;

ZMA 13228 (1) male, Celebes, Indonesia,

coll. S. C. J. W. Musschenbroek, 1884.

Other paratypes in NMBA and ZMB.

Crotalus horridus unicolorVan Lidth de Jeude, 1887:133

Holotype: RMNH 613, Aruba, Dutch Leeward islands,

coll. J. R. H. Neervoort van de Poll, 1885.

Died in Zoo, Natura Artis Magistra, Amster-

dam.

Paratypes: ZMA 11974 (1), ZMA 11169 (1), from type

locality. Other paratype in RMNH.

Diadophis bipunctatus; Van Lidth de Jeude, 1890:184

Holotype: ZMA 11032, Kaju tanam, Sumatra, Indone-



134

sia, coll. M. Weber, 1888.

Elaps thepassi Bleeker, 1859:201

Syntype: ZMA 11370 (1), Sintang, Indonesia, collec-

tion P. Bleeker, auction lot number 141, see

Hubrecht (1879: 59).

Enygrus asper schmidti Stull, 1932:26

Holotype: MCZ 29778, Kaiserin Sepik, Augusta River,

New Guinea, coll. K. Gjellerup, 1910.

Paratype: ZMA 16934 (1), from type locality. Other

paratypes in FMNH and UMMZ.

Heurnia ventromaculata De Jong, 1926b:303

Holotype: ZMA 11066, Pioniersbivak, Mamberamo

river, N. W. New Guinea, coll. W. C. van

Heurn, 12.VII.1920.

Hydrophis caeruleus thai Smith, 1920:18

Holotype: BMNH 1921.2.11.83, Hua Hin, Gulf of Siam,

coll. M. A. Smith, VI.1917.

Paratypes: ZMA 12227 (1), Meklong, Gulf of Siam, coll.

M. A. Smith, VI.1917; NMS, Gulf of Siam

and Cap St. Jacques, coll. M. A. Smith,

VI.1917.

Hydrophis torquatus aagaardi Smith, 1920:14

Holotype: BMNH, 1921.2.11.44, Coast of Bangnara,

Patani, Gulf of Siam, coll. C. J. Aagaard,

VII.1917.

Paratype: ZMA 12226 (1), from type locality. Other

paratype in NMS.

Leimadophis poecilogyrus reticulatus Parker, 1931:285

Syntype: ZMA 11400, Province Sara, E. Bolivia, alti-

tude 600 m. Other syntypes in BMNH.

Lycodon florensis De Rooy, 1917:110

Holotype: ZMA 11080, near Kotting along upper Mau-

meri River, Flores, Indonesia, altitude 220

m, coll. G. A. J. van der Sande, 14.VII.1908.

Naja naja philippinensis Taylor, 1922a:265

Holotype: PNM. destroyed in World War II, Brown &

Alcala (1980: 29).

Paratype: ZMA 11269 (1), juv. hatched in Taylor's lab-

oratory, Manila, Philippines. Other para-

types in CAS and CM.

Natrix mairiimultiscutellata Brongersma, 1948:372

Holotype: RMNH 8669, male, Alkmaar, Lorentz river,

West New Guinea, coll. H. A. Lorentz, 1909.

Paratypes: ZMA 11081 (1) male, ZMA 11082(1) female,

Prauwenbivak, Idenburg River, New Guinea,

coll. W. C. van Heurn,14.IX.1920;ZMA

11083 (1), female, same locality as ZMA

11081, coll. Lt. Drost, X.1920; ZMA 11084

(1), female, Pioniersbivak, Mamberamo

River, New Guinea, coll. W. C. van Heurn,

17.VIII.1920; ZMA 11085 (1), male, Betewi

River, New Guinea, coll. P. N. van Kampen,

20.VI.1910; ZMA 11086 (1), female, Begow-

re River below zoutbron, New Guinea, coll.

P. N. van Kampen, 3.VII.1910; ZMA 11087

(1), female, Zoutbron, New Guinea, coll. P.

N. van Kampen, VII.1910; ZMA 11088 (1),

female, between Modderlust on the Tami

River and Kasawari on the coast, New Gui-

nea, coll. P. N. van Kampen, 18.V.1910;

ZMA 11089 (1), female, Hollandia, New Gui-

nea, coll. Sain, 1910; ZMA 11097 (1), male,

Hollandia, New Guinea, coll. P. N. van Kam-

pen, 1910. Other paratypes in BMNH, MCZ,

MZB, NMW, and RMNH.

Psammophis longimentalis Roux, 1907b: 736

Holotype: ZMA 11098, Buffels river, South Africa, coll.

M.Weber, 1894.

Trigonocephalus blomhoffii Boie, 1826.

Lectotype, selected by Hoogmoed (1978: 99), ZMA 15179,

environments of Nagasaki, Japan.

Tropidonophis statisticus Malnate & Underwood, 1988:

155

Holotype: MCZ 142422, Orumba, Eastern Highlands

Province, Papua New Guinea.

Paratypes: ZMA 11432 (1), Cycloop Mountain, Irian

Jaya, 21.VIII.1911. Other paratypes in AM,

AMNH, BMNH, CAS, MCZ, NMW, RMNH,

and UNSM.

Typhlops florensis brongersmai Mertens, 1929a: 294

Holotype: ZMA 11179, male, Mao Marru, E. Sumba,

Indonesia, altitude 450 m, coll. K. W. Dam-

merman, 5.V.1925. Paratype in SMF.

Typhlops koekkoeki Brongersma, 1934:186

Holotype: ZMA 11077, Bunju Island, near N. Borneo,

Indonesia, coll. U. Driebergen, 1924.

Typhlops soensis De Jong, 1930:117

Holotype: MZB, Soe, S. Timor, Indonesia, altitude 880

m, coll. Mrs. Walsh, 11.1929.

Paratypes: ZMA 11078-79, from type locality. Other

paratypes in MZB.

Vipera latasteimontana Saint Girons, 1953a:24

Syntype: ZMA 11154 (1), Massif du Toubkal, Haut

Atlas, Morocco, altitude 2800 m, coll. H.

Saint Girons, 1952.

Other syntypes in MHNG and MNHN.



135

INDEX

aagaardi, Hydrophus torquatus 134

Ablepharus boutonii furcata 130

Ablepharus boutonii intermedius 130

Ablepharus boutonii keiensis 130

Ablepharus burnetti 128

acanthi, Rana 131

acutirostre, Lygosoma 130

Agama stellio cypriaca 130

aguilina, Ameiva 129

albopunctata, Sphenophryne 133

alleni, Scolecosaurus 126

almogavarii, Alytes obstetricans 126

Alytes dickhilleni 126

Alytes obstetricans almogavarii 126

Ameiva aguilina 130

anguinus parkelj, Proteus 129

angustopalmata, Rana tigrina 129

annulata, Cantoria 133

anodon, Rhacophorus 129

Anolis bonairensis blanquillanus 130

Anolis conspersus 130

asper schmidti, Enygrus 134

Asterophrys minima 126

atricucullaris, Gonatodes 131

Austrochaperina robusta 126

Bachia intermedia 130

barbouri, Dicrodon 130

barbouri, Lepidoblepharus 131

basipalmata, Chaperina 127

beauforti, Cornufer 127

beauforti, Lygosoma 131

bidens, Xenorhina 129

bifaciatus, Rhacophorus 129

billitonensis, Ichthyophis 129

bipunctatus, Diadophis 133

biunguiculata, Lygosoma vereauxi 132

blanquillanus, Anolis bonairensis 130

blomhoffii, Trigonocephalus 134

bogorensis, Calamaria 133

Boiga dendrophila occidentals 133

bonairensis blanquillanus, Anolis 130

Boophis hillenii 126

Boophis mandraka 126

Boophis reticulatus 126

Boophis viridis 127

boschmai, Draco volans 131

boutonii furcata, Ablepharus 130

boutonii intermedius, Ablepharus 130

boutonii keiensis Ablepharus 130

Brachymeles pathfinderi 130

Brachymeles vermis 130

brevicrus, Oxydactyla 128

breyeri, Tetradactylus 133

brongersmai, Typhlops florensis 134

Bufo mcgregori 127

burnetti, Ablepharus 130

buruensis, Draco 130

caeruleus thai, Hydrophus 134

Calamaria bogorensis 133

Calamaria ceramensis 133

Calamaria doerianense 133

Calamaria elegans 133

Calamaria forcarti 133

Calamariahilleniusi 133

Calamaria javanica lineata 133

Calamarialautensis 133

Calamariasimalurensis 133

Calamariasumatrana 133

Cantoria annulata 133

celebense, Lygosoma smaragdinum 132

celebensis, Chrysopeles paradisi 133

ceramensis, Calamaria 133

ceratophthalmus, Chaperina 127

Chamaeleon incornutus 130

Chamaeleon laterispinnis 130

Chaperina basipalmata 127

Chaperina ceratophthalmus 127

Chaperina punctata 127

Choerophryne proboscidea 127

Chrysopeles paradisi celebensis 133

conspersus, Anolis 130

Cophixalus crucifer 127

Cornufer beauforti 133

Crotalus horridus unicolor 127

crucifer, Cophixalus 130

cypriaca, Agama stellio 131

darmandvillei, Gymnodactylus 131

d'armandvillei, Gymnodactylus 131

debussyi, Rana 128

dejongi, Neusticurus 132

dendrophila occidentalis, Boiga 133

derooyae, Lygosoma 131

Diadophis bipunctatus 133

dickhilleni, Alytes 126

Dicrodon barbouri 130

diminutiva, Micrixalus 128

divergens, Lepidodactylus 131

doerianense, Calamaria 133

Draco buruensis 130

Draco fimbriatus hennigi 130

Draco quinquefasciatus longibarba 130

Draco toxopei 130

Draco volans boschmai 131

Dyscophina volzi 127

Elaps thepassi 134

elegans, Calamaria 133

Eleutherodactylus zeuctotylus 127

englei, Mabuya 132



136

Enygrus asper schmidti 134

Eremias inornata 131

fallax, Rana 128

fimbriatus hennigi, Draco 130

flava, Oreophryne 128

flavobrunneus, Mantidactylus 128

florense, Lygosoma 131

florensis brongersmai, Typhlops 134

florensis, Lycodon 134

forcarti, Calamaria 133

furcata, Ablepharus boutonii 130

Gehyra interstitialis 131

Gekko smaragdinus 131

giganlea, Xenorhina 129

gigas keiensis, Tiliqua 133

Gonatodes atricucullaris 131

grisea, Rana 128

guerreroi, Rana 128

Gymnodactylus d'armandvillei 131

Gymnodactylus malayanus 131

Gymnodactylus papuensis 131

Gymnodactylus sermowaiensis 131

Gymnodactylus vankampeni 131

Hemidactylus vandermeermohri 131

Hemiphyllodactylus margarethae 131

hennigi, Draco fimbriatus 130

Herpetosaura mira 131

Heurnia ventromaculata 134

hillenii, Boophis 126

hilleniusi, Calamaria 133

horridus unicolor, Crotalus 133

Hydrophus caeruleus thai 134

Hydrophus torquatus aagaardi 134

Hyla papua 127

Hyla proboscidea 127

Hyla rhacophorus 127

Hyla sanguinolente 127

Hylophorbus variegatus 127

Ichthyophis billitonensis 129

igorata, Rana 128

incornutus, Chamaeleon 130

inornata, Eremias 131

intermedia, Bachia 130

intermedius, Ablepharus boutonii 130

interstitialis Gehyra 131

Ixalus jacobsoni 127

jacobsoni Ixalus 127

Japalura nasuta 131

javanica lineata, Calamaria 133

Kaloula rigida 127

keiensis Ablepharus boutonii 130

keiensis, Tiliqua gigas 133

koekkoeki, Typhlops 134

kuekenthali, Lygosoma 132

kuekenthali notomoluccense, Lygosoma 132

laeve, Lygosoma 132

latastei montana, Vipera 134

laterispinnis, Chamaeleon 130

lautensis, Calamaria 133

Lechroides platyceps 127

Leimadophis poecilogyrus reticulars 134

Lepidoblepharus barbouri 131

Lepidodactylus divergens 131

leptofasciatus, Sphenomorphus 133

lineata, Calamariajavanica 133

linki, Polypedates 128

longibarba, Draco quinquefasciatus 130

longicaudatum, Lygosoma 132

longimentalis, Psammophis 134

Lycodon florensis 134

Lygodactylus ocellatus 131

Lygosoma acutirostre 131

Lygosoma beauforti 131

Lygosoma derooyae 131

Lygosoma florense 131

Lygosoma kuekenthali 132

Lygosoma kuekenthali notomoluccense 132

Lygosoma laeve 132

Lygosoma longicaudatum 132

Lygosoma minutum obtusirostrum 132

Lygosoma minutum rotundirostrum 132

Lygosoma mivarti obscurum 132

Lygosoma nigriventre 132

Lygosoma semoni 132

Lygosoma smaragdinum celebense 132

Lygosoma smaragdinum pisangense 132

Lygosoma striolatum 132

Lygosoma unilineatum 132

Lygosoma vereauxii biunguiculata 132

Mabuyaenglei 132

macra, Metopostira 128

macrops, Xenorhina 129

magister, Phyllodactylus 132

mairii multiscutellata, Natrix 134

malayanus, Gymnodactylus 131

mandraka, Boophis 126

Mantella pulchra 127

Mantidactylus flavobrunneus 128

Mantidactylus punctatus 128

margarethae, Hemiphyllodactylus 131

mcgregori, Bufo 127

Metopostira macra 128

Micrixalus diminutiva 128

Microhyla niasensis 128

Microhyla superciliaris 128

microtympanum, Rana 128

minima, Asterophrys 126

minutum obtusirostrum, Lygosoma 132

minutum rotundirostrum, Lygosoma 132

mira, Herpetosaura 131

mivarti obscurum, Lygosoma 132

Molge pyrrhogaster 129

montana, Vipera latastei 134

muelleri, Phyllodactylus 132



137

mulleri, Phyllodactylus 132

multiscutellata, Natrix mairii 134

Naja naja philippinensis 134

naja philippinensis, Naja 134

nasuta, Japalura 131

Natrix mairii multiscutellata 134

Nectophryne sumatrana 128

Neusticurus dejongi 132

niasensis, Microhyla 128

nigriventre, Lygosoma 132

notomoluccense, Lygosoma kuekenthali 132

novaeguineae, Phanerotis 128

novaeguineae, Rana 129

obscurum, Lygosoma mivarti 132

obstetricans almogavarii, Alytes 126

obtusirostrum, Lygosoma minutum 132

occidentalis, Boiga dendrophila 133

ocellata, Xenorhina 129

ocellatus, Lygodactylus 131

Oedipina pseudouniformis 129

Oreophryne flava 128

Oxydactyla brevicrus 128

Pachydactylus weberi 132

pantherina, Rana 129

papua, Hyla 127

papuensis Gymnodactylus 131

paradisi celebensis, Chrysopeles 133

parkelj, Proteus anguinus 129

pathfinderi, Brachymeles 130

Phanerotis novaeguineae 128

Philautus pollilensis 128

Philautus williamsi 128

philippinensis, Naja naja 134

Phyllodactylus magister 132

Phyllodactylus mulleri 132

Phyllodactylus rutteni 132

pisangense, Lygosoma smaragdinum 132

platyceps, Lechroides 127

poecilogyrus reticulatus, Leimadophis 134

pollilensis, Philautus 128

Polypedates linki 128

proboscidea, Choerophryne 127

proboscidea, Hyla 127

Proteus anguinus parkelj 129

Psammophis longimentalis 134

pseudouniformis, Oedipina 129

pulchra, Mantella 127

punctata, Chaperina 127

punctatus, Mantidactylus 128

pyrrhogaster, Molge 129

quinquefasciatus longibarba, Draco 130

Rana acanthi 128

Rana debussyi 128

Rana fallax 128

Ranagrisea 128

Rana guerreroi 128

Rana igorata 128

Rana microtympanum 128

Rana novaeguineae 129

Rana pantherina 129

Rana tigrina angustopalmata 129

Rana waigeensis 129

Rana yakani 129

reticulatus, Boophis 126

reticulatus, Leimadophis poecilogyrus 134

Rhacophorus anodon 129

Rhacophorus bifaciatus 129

rhacophorus, Hyla 127

rigida, Kaloula 127

robusta, Austrochaperina 126

rotundirostrum, Lygosoma minutum 132

rutteni, Phyllodactylus 132

sanguinolente, Hyla 127

Scolecosaurus alleni 133

schmidti, Enygrus asper 134

semoni, Lygosoma 132

Sepsina weberi 133

sermowaiensis, Gymnodactylus 131

simalurensis, Calamaria 133

smaragdinum celebense, Lygosoma 132

smaragdinum pisangense, Lygosoma 132

smaragdinus, Gekko 131

soensis, Typhlops 134

Sphenomorphus leptofasciatus 133

Sphenomorphus tanneri 133

Sphenophryne albopunctata 129

statisticus Tropidonophis 134

stejnegeri, Tropidophorus 133

stellio cypriaca, Agama 130

striolatum, Lygosoma 132

sumatrana, Calamaria 133

sumatrana, Nectophryne 128

superciliaris, Microhyla 128

tanneri, Sphenomorphus 133

Tetradactylus breyeri 133

thai, Hydrophus caeruleus 134

thepassi, Elaps 134

tigrina angustopalmata, Rana 129

Tiliqua gigas keiensis 133

torquatus aagaardi, Hydrophus 134

toxopei, Draco 130

Trigonocephalus blomhoffii 134

Tropidonophis statisticus 134

Tropidophorus stejnegeri 133

Typhlops florensis brongersmai 134

Typhlops koekkoeki 134

Typhlops soensis 134

unicolor, Crotalus horridus 133

unilineatum, Lygosoma 132

vandermeermohri, Hemidactylus 131

vankampeni, Gymnodactylus 131

variegatus, Hylophorbus 127

ventromaculata, Heurnia 134

vereauxii biunguiculata, Lygosoma 130



138

vermis, Brachymeles 130

Vipera latastei montana 134

viridis, Boophis 127

volans boschmai, Draco 131

volzi, Dyscophina 127

waigeensis, Rana 129

weberi, Pachydactylus 132

weberi, Sepsina 133

williamsi, Philautus 128

Xenorhina bidens 129

Xenorhinagigantea 129

Xenorhina macrops 129

Xenorhinaocellata 129

yakani, Rana 129

zeuctotylus, Eleutherodactylus 127

REFERENCES

Arntzen, J.W. & M. Garcia-Paris, 1994. Morphological and

allozyme studies of Midwife Toads (Genus Alytes),

Including the description of two new Taxa from Spain.

Contributions to Zoology, 65 (1): 5-34.

Barbour, T., 1914. A contribution to the zoogeography of

the West Indies, with special reference to amphibians

and reptiles. Mem. Mus. Comp. Zool. Harv. 44 (2):

209-3.

Barbour, T. & G.K. Noble,1915. A rivision of the lizard of

the genus Ameiva Bull. Mus. Comp. Zool. Harv. 59 (6):

417-479.

Barbour, T. & A. Loveridge, 1929. Typical reptiles and

amphibians. Bull. Mus. Comp. Zool. Harv. 69:205-360.

Barbour, T. & A. Loveridge, 1946. First supplement to

Typical reptiles and amphibians. Bull. Mus. Comp.

Zool. Harv. 96 (2): 58-214.

Bleeker, P., 1859. Reptilien van Sintang. Natuurk. Tijdschr.
Ned. Ind., [Weltevreden], 20:200-201.

Blommers-Schlosser, R. M. A., 1979a. Biosystematics of

the Malagasy frogs. I. Mantellinae (Ranidae).

Beaufortia, 29(352): 1-77.

Blommers-Schlosser, R. M. A.,1979b. Biosystematics of

the Malagasy frogs. II. The Genus Boophis (Rhaco-

phoridae). Bijdr. Dierk., 49 (2): 261-312, pis. 1-4.

Boettger, 0., 1895. Liste der Reptilien und Batrachier der

Insel Halmaheira nach den Sammlungen Prof. Dr. W.

Kukenthals. I. Reptilien Zool. Anz. Leipzig, 18: 116-

121.

Boie, H., 1826. Merkmale einiger Japanischen Lurche

Isis,: 203-216.

Brame, A. H., 1968. Systematics and evolution of the

mesoamerican salamander genus Oedipina. J.

Herpet., 2 (1/2): 1-64.

Brongersma, L. D., 1927. Neusticurus dejongi, sp. n., a

new lizard from Surinam. Ann. Mag. nat. Hist., London,

(9) 20: 543-545.

Brongersma, L. D., 1928a.. Lizards from Pulu Berhala.

Misc. zool. Sumatra., Medan, 26:1-3.

Brongersma, L. D., 1928b. Neue Reptilien aus dem

Zoologischen Museum Amsterdam. Zool. Anz.

Leipzig, 75 (11/12): 251-257.

Brongersma, L. D., 1931a.. Reptilia. In: Resultats scien-

tifiques du voyage aux Indes Orientales Neerlandaises

de LL.AA.RR. le Prince et la Princesse Leopold de

Belgique. Mem. Mus. roy. Hist. nat. Belg., Bruxelles

(hors serie), 5 (2): 3-39.

Brongersma, L. D., 1931b. Eine neue Rasse von Lygoso-

ma kuekenthali Bttgr. Zool. Anz. Leipzig, 96 (11/12):

335-336.

Brongersma, L. D., 1933a . Herpetological notes l-X. Zool.

Meded., Leiden, 16:1-29.

Brongersma, L. D., 1933b. A new gecko of the genus

Gymnodactylus from New Guinea. Ann. Mag. nat.

Hist., London, (10) 11:252-253.

Brongersma, L. D., 1933c. Ein neuer Laubfrosch aus

Surinam.Zool. Anz., Leipzig, 103 (9/10): 267-270.

Brongersma, L. D., 1934 Contributions to Indo-Australian

herpetology (Thesis Univ.Leiden). Zool. Meded.,

Leiden, 17:161-251,pis 1-2.

Brongersma, L. D., 1946. Some notes on species of the

genera Bachia and Scolecosaurus. Zool. Meded.,

Leiden, 26:237-246.

Brongersma, L. D., 1948. A new subspecies of Natrix

mairii (Gray) from Dutch New Guinea. Proc. K. Akad.

Wet., Amsterdam, 51 (3): 372-381.

Brown, W. C. & A. C. Alcaia,1980. Philippine lizards of the

family Scincidae. Suliman University Natural Science

Monograph Series No. 2. :1-264.

Cochran, D.M., 1961. Type specimens of Reptiles and

amphibians in the U.S. National Museum Bulletin of

the United States National Museum, Washington

(220): 1-291.

Cogger, H. G,. 1979. Type specimens of Reptiles and

Amphibians in the Australian Museum. Rec. Aust.

Mus., Vol. 32 (4): 163-210.

Crumly, C. R. 1990 Type catalogues of herpetological col-

lections: An annotated list of lists. Society for Study of

Amphibians and Reptiles. Herpetological Circular No.

18:1-50.

Daan S. & D. Hillenius, 1966. Catalogue of the type speci-

mens of amhibians and reptiles in the Zoological

Museum, Amsterdam. Beaufortia, 13:117-144.

Daan, S., 1967. Variation and taxonomy of the Hardun,

Agama stellio (Linnaeus, 1758) (Reptilia, Agamidae).

Beaufortia, 14(172): 109-134..

Duellman W.E. & B. Berg, 196.2 Type specimens of

Amphibians and Reptiles in the Museum of Natural

History, The University of Kansas. Univ. Kansas Publ.,



139

Mus. Nat. Hist., vol. 15, No. 4, :185-204.

Edeling, A. C. J., 1870. Recherches sur la fauna erpe-

tologique de Sumatra. Nat. Tijdschr. Ned. Indie, 31:

376-388.

Forcart, L., 1946. Katalog der Typusexemplare in der

Amphibiensammlung des Naturhistorischen Museums

zu Basel. Verh. naturf. Ges. Basel, Band 57:118-142.

Fry, D. B., 1912. Description of Austrochaperina, a new

species of Engostomatidae from North Australia. Rec.

Aust. Mus., Sydney, 9: 87-106, pis. 8-9.

Garman, S., 1887. On the batrachians of Grand Cayman

Proc. Amer. Philos Soc. 24: 273-285.

Garman, S., 1888. On West-Indian reptiles and batracians

in the Museum of Comparative Zoology at Cambridge,

Mass. Bull. Essex Inst., 19:1-53.

Goldman, J., L. Hill & P.J. Stanbury, 1969. Type speci-

mens in the Macleay Museum, University of Sydney,

III. Amphibians and reptiles. Proc. Linnean Soc. New

South Wales, Sydney, 93 (3): 427-438.

Greer, A. E. & F. Parker, 1967. A new scincid lizard from

the northern Solomon Islands. Breviora, 275:1-20.

Greer, A. E. & F. Parker, 1974. The Fasciatus species

group of Sphenomorphus (Lacertilia: Scincidae); notes

on eight previously described species and description

of new species. Papua New Guin. Sci. Soc. Proc.,

1973,25:31-61.

Haas, C. P. J., 1950. Checklist of the snakes of the Indo-

Australian Archipelago (Reptiles, Ophidia). Treubia 20

(3): 511-625.

Hennig, W., 1936. Revision der Gattung Draco

(Agamidae). Temminckia, 1:153-220.

Hoogmoed, M. S., 1978. An annotated review of the sala-

mander types described in the Fauna Japonica. Zool.

Meded., Leiden, 53 (9): 91-105.

Hubrecht, A. A. W., 1879. Catalogue des collections for-

mees et laissees par M. P. Bleeker,
... : 1-71 (De

Breuk & Smits, Leiden).

Inger, R. F. & H. Marx 1965 The systematics and evolution

of the oriental colubrid snakes of the genus Calamaria.

Fieldiana, Zool. Vol., 49:1-304.

Jong, J. K. de, 1926a. Fauna buruana: Reptiles. Treubia, 7

(2): 85-96.

Jong, J. K. de, 1926b. Heurnia ventromaculata n. g. n. sp.

und Cantoria annulata n. sp., zwei neue Schlangen

von Neu-Guinea. Zool. Anz., Leipzig, 67:302-304.

Jong, J. K. de, 1927 Reptiles from Dutch New Guinea.

Nova Guinea, 15 (Zool.) 3: 296-318.

Jong, J. K. de, 1930. Notes on some reptiles from the

Dutch East Indies. Treubia, 12 (1): 115-119.

Kampen P. N. van, 1905. Amphibien von Palembang

(Sumatra). Zool. Jahrb. (Syst.), Jena, 22 : 701-715, pi.

26.

Kampen P. N. van, 1906. Amphibien in : Resultats de ('ex-

pedition scientifique Neerlandaise a la Nouvelle-

Guinee en 1903, sous les auspices de Arthur Wich-

mann, chef de I'expedition. Nova Guinea, 5 (Zool.) 1:

163-180, pi. 6.

Kampen P. N. van, 1907. Amphibien des Indischen

Archipels. In : M. Weber, Zoologische Ergebnisse

einer Reise in Niederlandisch Ost-lndien, 4: 383-418,

pi. 16. (E. J. Brill, Leiden).

Kampen P. N. van, 1909a. Die Amphibienfauna von Neu-

Guinea. Nova Guinea, 9 (Zool.) 1: 31-49, pi.II.

Kampen P. N. van, 1909b. Eine neue Nectophryne-Art und

andere Amphibien von Deli (Sumatra). Natuurk.

Tijdschr. Ned. Ind. Weltevreden, 69:18-24,1 pi.

Kampen P. N. van, 1912 Javanische Amphibien, gesam-

melt von Edw. Jacobson. Notes Leyden Mus., Leiden,

34: 75-79.

Kampen P. N. van, 1913a. Amphibien von Waigeu und

den Molukken. Bijdr. Dierk. 19:89-92.

Kampen P. N. van, 1913b. Amphibien, gesammelt von der

Niederlandischen Slid- Neu-Guinea Expedition von

1909-1910. Nova Guinea, 9 (Zool.) 3:453-465, pi. 11.

Kampen P. N. van, 1914. Zur Fauna von Nord Neu

Guinea, Amphibien. Zool. Jahrb. (Syst.), Jena, 37:

365-378.

Kampen P. N. van, 1915a. Amphibien von Nias. In: J.P.

Kleiweg de Zwaan, Die Insel Nias bei Sumatra: 277-

281 (Nijhoff, Den Haag).

Kampen P. N. van, 1915b. Amphibien von Neu Guinea.

Nova Guinea, 13 (Zool.). 1:39-41.

Kampen P. N. van, 1919 Die Amphibienfauna von Neu-

Guinea. Bijdr. Dierk., 21: 51-56.

Kampen P. N. van, 1923. The Amphibia of the Indo-

Australian Archipelago: 1-304, (E. J. Brill, Leiden).

Kluge, A. G., 1983. Type-specimens of amphibians in the

University of Michigan Museum of Zoology, Misc.

Pubis. Mus. Zool. Univ. Mich. 166:1-68.

Kluge, A. G., 1984. Type-specimens of reptiles in the

University of Michigan Museum of Zoology. Misc.

Pubis. Mus. Zool. Univ. Mich. 167:1-85.

Kluge, A. G., 1993. Checklist, Gekkonoid Lizard

Taxonomy. International Gecko Society San Diego,

California.

Kramer, E., 1978. Typenkatalog der schlangen im

Naturhistorischen Museum Basel (BM) Stand 1977

Revue Suisse Zool. 85 (3): 159-166.

Kramer, E., 1979. Typenkatalog der Echsen im

Natuurhistorischen Museum Basel (BM) Stand 1978

Revue suisse Zool. 86 (1): 657-665.

Lidth de Jeude, J. T. van, 1887. On a collection of reptiles

and fishes from the West Indies. Notes Leyden Mus.,

9:129-139,pi. 2.

Lidth de Jeude, J. T. van, 1890. Reptilia from the Malay

Archipelago, II. Ophidia. In: M. Weber, Zoologische

Ergebnisse einer Reise in Niederlandisch Ost-lndien,

1:178-192,pis. 15-16. (E. J. Brill, Leiden).

Loveridge, A., 1932. New reptiles and amphibians from

Tanganyika Territory and Kenya Colony. Bull. Mus.

comp. Zool. Harv., 72 (10): 373-387.

Loveridge, A., 1934. Australian reptiles in the museum of

Comparative Zoology Bull. Mus. comp. Zool. Harv., 77

(6): 243-383.



140

Loveridge, A., 1948. New Guinean Reptiles and Amphi-
bians in the Museum of Comparative Zoology and

United States National Museum. Bull. Mus. comp.

Zool. Harv, 101 (2): 305-430.

Lynch, J. D. & M. S. Hoogmoed, 1977. Two new species

of Eleutherodactylus (amphibia: Leptodactylidae) from

northeastern South America. Proc. Biol. Soc. Wash.,

90 (2): 424-439.

Mahnert, V, 1976. Catalogue des types de poissons,

amphibians et reptiles du Museum d'Histoire naturelle

de Geneve. Revue Suisse de Zoologie, Geneve, 83

(2): 471-496.

Malnate, E. V., 1971. A catalog of the primary types in the

herpetological collections of the Academy of Natural

Sciences, Philadelphia (ANSP). Proc. Acad, nat

Sciences, Philadelphia, 123 (9): 345-375.

Malnate, E. V. & G. Underwood, 1988. Australasian

Natricine Snakes of the Genus Tropidonophis.

(ANSP). Proc. Acad, nat Sciences, Philadelphia, 140

(1): 59-201.

Marx, H., 1958. Catalogue of reptiles and amphibians in

Chicago Natural History Museum. Fieldiana Zool., 36

(4): 409-496.

Marx, H., 1976. Supplementary catalogue of type speci-

mens of reptiles and amphibians in Field Museum of

Natural History. Fieldiana Zool., 69 (2): 33-94.

McCoy, C. J. & N. D. Richmond, 1966. Herpetological type

specimens in Carnegie Museum. Ann. Carneg. Mus.,

Pittsburgh, 38 (10): 233-264.

Menzies, J. I., 1987. A taxonomic revision of Papuan Rana

(Amphibia: Ranidae). Aust. J. Zool., 35:373-418.

Mertens R., 1922. Verzeichnis der typen in der herpetolo-

gischen Sammlung des Senckenbergischen
Museums. Senckenbergiana, 4:162-183.

Mertens R., 1929. Bemerkungen uber Typhlops fiorensis,

seine Rassen und seine Verbreitung. Treubia, 11:293-

296.

Mertens R., 1931. Ablebharus boutonii (Desjardin) und

seine geographische Variation. Zool. Jahrb. (Syst.), 61

(1/2): 63-210.

Mertens R., 1967. Die herpetologische Sektion des Natur-

Museums und Forschungs-lnstitutes Senckenberg in

Frankfurt a. M. nebst einen Verzeichnis ihrer Typen.

Senckenbergiana, 48:1-106.

Mertens R., 1968. Die Arten und Unterarten der Schmuck-

baumschlangen (Chrysopelea). Senckenbergiana, 49:

191-217.

Musters, C. J. M., 1983. Taxonomy of the genus Draco L.

Zool Verh. Leiden, 199:1-120, pis. 1-4.

Noble, G. K., 1921a. Some new lizards from northwestern

Peru. Ann. New York Acad. Sci., 29:133-139.

Noble, G. K., 1921b. Two new lizards from northwestern

Peru. Ann. New York Acad. Sci., 29:141-143.

Noble, G. K., 1924. New lizards from northwestern Peru.

Occ. Pap. Boston Soc. nat. Hist., 5:107-113.

Oudemans, J. T., 1894. Eidechsen und Schildkroten. In: R.

Semon, Zoologische Forschungsreisen in Australien

und dem malayischen Archipel, 5 Denkschr. Med.

naturw. Ges. Jena, 8:129-146.

Parker, H. W., 1925. New and rare reptiles and batrachi-

ans from Madagascar. Ann. Mag. nat. Hist., London,

(9) 16: 390-394.

Parker, H. W., 1928. The Brevicipitid frogs of the genus

Microhyla. Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. London, (10) 2: 473-

499.

Parker, H. W., 1931. Reports of an expedition to Brazil and

Paraguay in 1926-1927, supported by the Trustees of

the Percy Sladen Memorial Fund and the Executive

Committee of the Carnegie Trust for Scotland,

Amphibia and Reptilia. Proc. Linn. Soc. London,

(Zool.) 37 (252): 285-289, pi. 16.

Parker, H. W., 1934. A monograph of the frogs of the fami-

ly Microhylidae: 1-28 (British Museum, London).

Parker, H. W., 1935. Some lizards from Venezuela and the

Dutch Leeward islands. Ann. Mag. nat. Hist., (10) 15:

480-484.

Parker, H. W., 1940. The Australian frogs of the family

Leptodactylidae. Novit. zool., London, 42 (1): 1-106.

Peters, J. A., 1952. Catalogue of type specimens in the

Herpetological Collections of the University of Michi-

gan Museum of Zoology. Occ. Pap. Mus. Zool., Univ.

Mich., 539:1-55.

Rooij. N. de, 1909. Reptilien (Eidechsen, Schildkroten and

Krokodile). Nova Guinea, 5 (Zool.) (3): 375-383,

pis.14-18.

Rooij. N. de, 1913. Praeda itineris a L.F. de Beaufort in

Archipelago indico facti ann. 1909-1910, III. Reptilien.

Bijdr. Dierk., 19:15-29.

Rooij. N. de, 1915 The reptiles of the Indo-Australian

Archipelago, I. Lacertilia, Chelonia, Emydosauria: i-xiv,

1-384. (E.J. Brill, Leiden).

Rooij. N. de, 1917. The reptiles of the Indo-Australian

Archipelago, II. Ophidia: i-xiv, 1-334. (E. J. Brill,

Leiden).

Roux, J., 1907a. Beitrage zur Kenntnis der Fauna von

Sud-Afrika. VII. Lacertilia. Zool. J. (syst.), Jena, 25:

403-444. pis. 14-15.

Roux, J., 1907b. Beitrage zur Kenntnis der Fauna von

Sud-Afrika. VIII. Ophidia. Zool. J. (syst.), Jena, 25:

732-741. pis. 27.

Roux, J., 1910. Reptilien und Amphibien der Aru und Kei-

Inseln. Abh. Senck. Ges. naturf. Fr., 33: 209-247, 2

pis.

Saint Girons, H., 1953. Un vipere naine : Vipera latastei

montana. Bull. Soc. zool. France, 78:24-28.

Schwartz A. & R. Thomas 1975. A check-list of West

Indian amphibians and reptiles. Carnegie Museum of

Natural History, Pittsburgh, special publication No.1:1-

216.

Sket, B. & J. W. Arntzen, 1994. A black, non-troglomorphic

amphibian from the karst of Slovenia: Proteus angui-

nus parkelj n. ssp. (Urodela: Proteidae) Bijdr. Dierk.,

64(1): 33 53.

Slevin, J. R. & A. E. Leviton, 1956. Holotype specimens of



141

reptiles and amphibians in the collection of the

California Academy of Sciences. Proc. California

Acad. Sciences, San Francisco, 4th ser., 28 (14): 529-

560.

Smith, M. A., 1920. On Sea snakes from the coast of the

Malay Peninsula, Siam and Cochin-China. J. Fed.

Malay St. Mus., X: 1-64.

Smith H. M. & D. A. Langebartel & K. L. Williams, 1964.

Herpetological type-specimens in the University of

Illinois Museum of Natural History. Illinois biol.,

Monogr., 32:1-80.

Stull, 0. G., 1932. Five new subspecies of the family

Boidae. Occ. Pap. Boston Soc. Nat. Hist., 8: 25-30,

pis. 1-2.

Taylor, E. H., 1918. Reptiles of Sulu Archipelago. Phil. J.

Sci., Manila, (D) 13 (5): 233-267, pis. 1-3.

Taylor, E. H., 1920. Philippine Amphibia. Phil. J. Sci.,

Manila,16 (3): 213-359,10 pis.

Taylor, E. H., 1922a. The snakes of the Philippine islands.

Mon. Bur. Sci., Manila, publ. No. 16:1-312, pis. 1-37.

Taylor, E. H„ 1922b. Additions to the herpetological fauna

of the Philippine islands. I. Phil. J. Sci., Manila, 21 (2):

161-206, pis. 1-7.

Taylor, E. H„ 1922c. Additions to the herpetological fauna

of the Philippine islands. II. Phil. J. Sci., Manila, 21 (3):

257-303, pis. 1-4.

Taylor, E. H., 1923. Additions to the herpetological fauna

of the Philippine islands. III. Phil. J. Sci., Manila, 22 (5):

515-557, pis. 1-3.

Taylor, E. H., 1925. Additions to the herpetological fauna

of the Philippine islands. IV. Phil. J. Sci., Manila, 26

(1): 97-111.

Taylor, E. H., 1944. Present location of certain herpetologi-

cal and other type specimens. The Univ. of Kansas

Science BulletinVol., 30 (11): 117-187.

Taylor, E. H., 1965. New Asiatic and African Caecilians

with redescription of certain other species. The Univ. of

Kansas Science Bulletin Vol., 46 (6): 253-302.

Taylor, E. H., 1966. Herpetology of the Philippine Islands I

(reprint).

Taylor, E. H., 1966. Herpetology of the Philippine Islands II

(reprint).

Tiedemann F. & M. Haupl 1980. Typenkatalog der

Herpetologischen Sammlung Teil II: Reptilia. Kataloge

der wissenschaftlichen Sammlungen des Naturhisto-

rischen Museum in Wien, Vertebrata, Heft 2:1-79.

Tyler, M. J., 1964. An Investigation of the systematic posi-

tion and synonymy of Hyla montana Peters & Doria,

(Anura, Hylidae). Zool. Abh. Dresden Bd. 27 (10): 265-

270.

Tyler, M. J.,1965. Taxonomic studies of some hylid frogs

of Australia and New Guinea. Proc. Zool. Soc. London

Vol., 145 (1): 91-106.

Tyler, M. J., 1968. Papuan hylid frogs of the genus Hyla.

Zool.Verh., Leiden, 96:1-223.

Wagenaar Hummelinck, P., 1940. Studies on the fauna of

Curacao, Aruba, Bonaire and the Venezuelan islands:

1-130, pis. 1-16 (Thesis Univ. Utrecht).

Weber, M., 1890. Reptilia from the Malay Archipelago, I.

In: M. Weber, Zoologische Ergebnisse einer Reise in

Niederlandisch Ost-lndien, Leiden, 1:159-177, pis. 14.



142

L. van Tuijl

Instituut for Systematics

and Population Biology

(Zoologisch Museum)

University of Amsterdam

P.O. Box 94766

1090 GT Amsterdam

The Netherlands

Received: April 25,1995.

Distributed: 8 September 1995


